

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRI-CITY VALLEYCATS, INC. AND ONEONTA
ATHLETIC CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
BASEBALL ANTITRUST SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRAD SNYDER
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave NW
Washington, DC 20001

KEVIN D. MCDONALD
MEMBER, DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA BAR
1907 Ballycor Drive
Vienna, VA 22182

GARRETT R. BROSHUIS
Counsel of Record
KOREIN TILLERY, LLC
One U.S. Bank Plaza,
Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 450-4097
gbroshuis@koreintillery.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Correct the “Fundamental Error” Caused by <i>Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953)	3
A. <i>Federal Baseball</i> Supports, Rather Than Forecloses, Application of the Sherman Act to The Business of Baseball	3
B. The “Fundamental Error” of <i>Toolson</i>	8
C. <i>Flood</i> Embraced <i>Toolson</i> ’s Error	13
II. Courts Have Misread the Curt Flood Act of 1998, Which Is Another Reason for Granting the Petition	16
III. It Is Time to Correct the Court’s Course ..	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	14
<i>Butterworth v. Nat’l League of Prof’l Baseball Clubs</i> , 644 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 1994)	17
<i>City of San Jose v. Off. of the Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Federal Baseball v. National League</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922)	2–15, 21
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	2, 13–16, 19, 21
<i>Gardella v. Chandler</i> , 172 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1949).....	5–8, 14, 15
<i>Hart v. B.F. Keith Vaudeville Exchange</i> , 12 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1926).....	7
<i>Hart v. B.F. Keith Vaudeville Exchange</i> , 262 U.S. 271 (1923)	7, 13
<i>International Text-Book Co. v. Pigg</i> , 217 U. S. 91 (1910)	6
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	14

<i>Minnesota Twins Partnership v. Minnesota</i> , No. 62-CX-98-568, 1998 WL 35261131 (Minn. Dist. Ct. April 20, 1998)	17
<i>Morsani v. Major League Baseball</i> , 663 So. 2d 653 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	17
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	8, 20
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	8, 20
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	6
<i>Piazza v. Major League Baseball</i> , 831 F. Supp. 420 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	17
<i>Postema v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	17
<i>Radovich v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957)	12, 13, 16
<i>Right Field Rooftops, LLC v. Chi. Baseball Holdings, LLC</i> , 870 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 93 (1951)	9
<i>Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953)	2–3, 9, 11–16, 19–21

<i>United States v. Shubert</i> , 348 U.S. 222 (1955)	12
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	14
<i>United States v. International Boxing Club</i> , 348 U.S. 236 (1955)	12
<i>Wyckoff v. Off. of Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 705 F. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2017).....	18
Statutes	
Curt Flood Act of 1998.....	16, 18
Other Authorities	
15 USC § 26b(b)	17
144 Cong. Rec. S9496 (July 30, 1998)	17
Brad Snyder, <i>A Well-Paid Slave</i> (Viking, 2006).....	8, 11
G. Edward White, <i>Creating the National Pastime</i> (Princeton U. Press 1996)	8
Garrett Broshuis, <i>Touching Baseball’s Untouchables: The Effects of Collective Bargaining on Minor League Baseball Players</i> , 4 Harv. J. Sports and Ent. L. 51 (2013)	19, 20
Jim Newton, <i>Justice for All</i> (Riverhead Books, 2006).....	9

Kevin McDonald, <i>Antitrust and Baseball: Stealing Holmes</i> , 1998 J. SUP. CT. HIST. 89 (1998)	6
Lee Allen, <i>100 Years of Baseball</i> (Bartholomew House, 1950).....	15
Memorandum Black to Conference, Oct. 24, 1953, Black Papers, Box 321 & Harold Hitz Burton Papers, Box 245, Folder 3	11
Memorandum from Warren to Black, Oct. 23, 1953, Earl Warren Papers, Box 631 & Hugo Lafayette Black Papers, Box 321 ..	10, 11
<i>MLB down to 120 farm teams after 40 cities dropped as affiliates</i> , ESPN.com, https://www.espn.com/mlb/story/_/id/30486689/mlb-120-farm-teams-40-cities-dropped-affiliates	20
Nathaniel Grow, <i>The Curiously Confounding Curt Flood Act</i> , 90 Tul. L. Rev. 859 (2016)	18
Note, Recent Cases, 105 U. Pa. L. Rev. 110 (1956)	11
Pub. L. No. 105-297, § 2, 112 Stat. 2824 (Oct. 27, 1998).....	16
S. Rep. 105-118 (1997)	17
Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>The Origin of the Baseball Antitrust Exemption</i> , 38 THE BASEBALL RESEARCH J. 86 (Fall 2009)	5, 19

William O. Douglas Conference Notes,
Toolson v. New York Yankees, Oct. 17,
1953, William O. Douglas Papers, Box
1147.....9, 10
